I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT

VEDNESDAY, JULY 12, 1995 -

0530 MDT

NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |

*** ALL FI REFI GHTERS HAVE THE RI GHT TO A SAFE ASSI GNVENT ***

Current Situation
Large fire activity has noderated and severa
Increased fire activity has occurred in Florida.

activity.

contai nment targets.
Resource nobilization through N CC remmi ned | ow.

in Canada wi th 420, 850 additiona

Sout hwest Area Large Fires

UNI ON, Phonei x District,

The western U S. continued to experience initia

attack
fires have net

Large fire activity continued

acres burned.

BLM A BLM RAWS station and two utility trailers

are threatened. Thunderstornms in the Prescott area grounded the five air

tankers responding to this incident.

1900.

REED, Arizona State.

The fire was still active at

The fire received sone rain which aided with the nop up

The fire has been decl ared cont ai ned.

BURDETTE, San Carl os Agency,
increase in acreage primarily due to late

i s assi gned.

Bl A.
Si gni ficant

A Type |l Incident Managenent Team (Moore)

afternoon/evening fire activity and renmappi ng.

BASI N HORSESHCOE COMPLEX, Tonto NF.
is committed. The southern perinmeter was very active yesterday. Sone

(Wi t ney)

A Type |l Incident Managenent Team

progress was nmade with continuous support fromair tankers.

I NG DENT |

NAVE |
UNI ON |
SALT |
REED |
BURDETTE |
MIN. SHEEP |
BASI N/ HORSES|

Eastern G eat

TERRA, Salt Lake City District,
One uninhabited trailer was destroyed by the fire.
The fire had flanme | engths from4-10 feet and was

Terra.

currently threatened.
spreadi ng over

| NCI DENT

NANE |
TERRA |
M LFORD PASS]
PI NNACLE PK |

UNI T| ST| SI ZE] % | EST | TOTAL|] CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST
| | CTN] CTN | PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST
PHD| AZ] 1,000| 10| 7/13] UNK] UNK] UNK| UNK| 0] UNK| UNK|
TNF| AZ| 1, 250] 100] | 0l O] 0 0] 0] UNK|] UNK]
AZS| AZ| 500| 100| | 49| 2| 0] 0] 0] 0] UNK]
SCA| AZ| 10,484| 60| 7/12| 375 15 9] 3| 0| 220K| 381K
ASD| AZ| 551| 100] | UNK] UNK| UNK] UNK] UNK] UNK|] UNK
TNF| AZ| 14,000] 20| 7/20] UNK| UNK|] UNK] UNK|] UNK| UNK| UNK|
Basin Large Fires:
BLM The fire is | ocated near the town of

No structures are

100 chai ns per hour

[UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %]
|| | CTN

SLD| UT] 900| 90|
CCD| UT| 9, 125| 100]
CCD| UT] 511| 100|

EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |

CIN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
7/12| 50| 2| 10| O] 1] UNK|  UNK|
| o o o o 0 UNK| UNK|
| o o of o 0 UNK| UNK|



CCD = Cedar City District, BLM

Rocky Mountain Area Large Fires:

FOAL, San Juan NF. The fire is burning in frozen oak and ponderosa pine.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |
NAVE | | |CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
FOW. | SJF|c 100| 90| 7/12] 10| O 2| O] 0 UNK|  UNK|

Sout hern Area Large Fires:

WESTSI DE, Loxohatchie NWR, FW5. No other information received.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
WESTSIDE | LXR FL| 3,000 60| | 1 | | | |

Nort hwest Area Large Fires:

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |
NAVE | | [CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
| NDI AN FORT | VAD | OR| 14, 000| 100| | 22/ o 6 O 0| 25K| 65K

VAD = Vale District, BLM

Qut | ook: A FI RE WEATHER WATCH renains in effect for southern Nevada due to
strong winds. A strong upper level |ow pressure systemw |l rapidly nove
across ldaho and into north central Montana. This will push cooler and nore
stable air into the Pacific Northwest and California. Mntana and Woning wll
continue to see an unstabl e atnosphere along with a threat of strong
thunderstorns. The rest of the West will see isolated thunderstorns, except
portions of Idaho and western Montana where a few showers can be expected. As
the storm system noves across ldaho it will pull a cold front across Nevada
causi ng gusty winds to devel op. Tenperatures will range fromthe upper 50’s
and 60’ s across the mountains of the Pacific Northwest to the 70's and 80’ s
across the northern portion of the west. Muntains in the southern portion of
the West will see highs in the 70's. The southern valleys and deserts will see
highs in the 90°'s to 100. Large fire activity is expected to continue in the
southern portion of the West, with initial attack activity continuing

t hroughout the West. Hot and dry conditions in Florida and the New Engl and
states could bring increased activity.

FI RES: Yesterday

AREA | BIA| BLM| FWs | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I I I I 1 I 1
NORTHVEST | | | | | | 6| 6|
CA- NORTHERN | | 1] | | | 5| 6|
CA- SOUTHERN | | | | | 30] 8| 38|
NORTHERN | 2| 6| | | 6| 5| 19
GB- EASTERN | | 2| | | | 11| 13|



GB- VESTERN
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN
USA

ACRES BURNED:

AREA

ALASKA
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTHERN
CA- SOUTHERN
NORTHERN

| BIA
I
I
I
I
GB- EASTERN |
I
I
I
I
I
I

2

GB- WVESTERN
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
SOQUTHERN

USA 2

RESOURCE

I

I
ALASKA |
NORTHWEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- WESTERN |
SOQUTHWEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |
FED
NON
* No report

43|

Fl RES:

AREA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST

| BIA |

|
CA- NORTHERN |

I

I

I

3|
99|
9|
3|
90|
15|

CA- SOUTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EASTERN

CREWS
FED| NON|

Year to date

1 I I
| 1
1 I I
I I I
I 1| I
11]

Yest er day

BLM |
I
I
I

I I
| 3,000
4| 3,000]

RESOURCE STATUS:

| ENG NES |
FED| NON|
I I

|
I I
I I
I I
I I
| 11 I
I I
I I
I I
I I

I I I
o 58 O

BLM |
17|
77|
14|
51
19|

126|

FW6

I
9
1

I

I

I

I

NPS

0

STATES |
0|

USFS |

0l
0l
4|
0l
0l

105|
100|
0|

209|

* No report.

TOTAL |
I 0|

I 0l

| 7,397

Comm tted Resources

I

I

3|
4
1|
2|

I
13|
I

1

I
24]

NPS |

HELI CPTR |
FED |

NON | FED |

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
| 4
I
I
I
I

0 4

FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

STATES |
286|

499

I

864

145|

66|

Al RTANKER |
NON

USFS |

6|
286|
203|
205|
170|
107|

OVERHEAD
FED | NON
I

0 0 0

TOTAL |
325|
970|
234]

1, 128
426
318|



GB- VESTERN | | 84| | |
SOUTHWEST | 1, 199| 180] 10| 85| 1,
ROCKY MIN | 237| 96| | 19
EASTERN | 343 | | 69| 12
SOUTHERN | 10| | 49| 81| 24,
USA | 2, 008 644| 69| 285| 41,
5 YEAR AVERAGE

ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS |
ALASKA | 90| 4,318] 1,104] 1,595
NORTHWEST | 319| 14, 468] 2, 000] 1]
CA- NORTHERN | o] 430| | 45|
CA- SOUTHERN | 93] 6, 505] | 4|
NORTHERN | 1, 736]| 353 | 2|
GB- EASTERN | 55| 34,963 | 200|
GB- VESTERN | | 3,720] | |
SOQUTHWEST | 49,991| 59, 624| 661| 10, 226
ROCKY MIN | 3,931 63| | 154
EASTERN | 5,332| | 1,117
SOUTHERN | 11] | 11,081] 10,569
USA | 61,558| 124, 444| 14, 846] 23,913|

5 YEAR AVERACE

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES

PROVI NCES | YESTERDAY |
BRITISH COLUMBIA | 16| 34
YUKON TERRI TORY | 0| 1|
ALBERTA | 0l 0l
NORTHWEST TERRI TORY | 4] 123, 584
SASKATCHEWAN | 0l 15
MANI TOBA | 12| 45,665
ONTARI O | 0| 0|
QUEBEC | 5| 573
NEWFOUNDL AND | 0l 14|
NEW BRUNSW CK | 3| 0
NOVA SCOTI A | 1] 0
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND| 0l 0
NATI ONAL PARKS | 2| 499
TOTALS | 42| 170, 385|

12| 42
018]  955|
325  103]
929|  526|
964  825|
108| 3,428

|

STATES |
8, 681|
1,372]

I

26, 167
364

5, 104|
1]

67, 655
302|

158, 445|

273, 371|

541, 462

YEAR TO DATE [

950|
126|
638|
114|
547|
492|
1, 390
691
62|
249|
312|
13|
33|

5, 617|

A hectare is equivilant to 2.47 acres.

19, 300|
213, 907|
336, 967|

1, 366, 354|
1, 363, 509|
514, 791]
380, 833
148, 832|
248|

215|

383|

26|

5, 538|
4,350, 903

---*** NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ***- - -

138|

3, 447|
780|
13, 867|
25, 929|
47,562|
41, 279|

USFS |
1]

492|
47|

4, 235|
545|
77|
105|
50, 106
7, 288
14, 253|
31, 650
108, 801]

TOTAL |
15, 789|
18, 652|
522|

37, 004
3, 000|
40, 401|
3, 826|
238, 263|
11, 738|
179, 147|
326, 682
875, 024

| 1, 150, 453



