

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
 WEDNESDAY, JULY 12, 1995 - 0530 MDT  
 NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II

\*\*\* ALL FIREFIGHTERS HAVE THE RIGHT TO A SAFE ASSIGNMENT \*\*\*

Current Situation: The western U.S. continued to experience initial attack activity. Large fire activity has moderated and several fires have met containment targets. Increased fire activity has occurred in Florida. Resource mobilization through NICC remained low. Large fire activity continued in Canada with 420,850 additional acres burned.

Southwest Area Large Fires:

UNION, Phoenix District, BLM. A BLM RAWS station and two utility trailers are threatened. Thunderstorms in the Prescott area grounded the five air tankers responding to this incident. The fire was still active at 1900.

REED, Arizona State. The fire received some rain which aided with the mop up. The fire has been declared contained.

BURDETTE, San Carlos Agency, BIA. A Type II Incident Management Team (Moore) is assigned. Significant increase in acreage primarily due to late afternoon/evening fire activity and remapping.

BASIN/HORSESHOE COMPLEX, Tonto NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (Whitney) is committed. The southern perimeter was very active yesterday. Some progress was made with continuous support from air tankers.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST LOST	EST LOSS	EST COST
UNION	PHD	AZ	1,000	10	7/13	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	0	UNK	UNK	
SALT	TNF	AZ	1,250	100		0	0	0	0	0	UNK	UNK	
REED	AZS	AZ	500	100		49	2	0	0	0	0	UNK	
BURDETTE	SCA	AZ	10,484	60	7/12	375	15	9	3	0	220K	381K	
MTN. SHEEP	ASD	AZ	551	100		UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	
BASIN/HORSES	TNF	AZ	14,000	20	7/20	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	UNK	

Eastern Great Basin Large Fires:

TERRA, Salt Lake City District, BLM. The fire is located near the town of Terra. One uninhabited trailer was destroyed by the fire. No structures are currently threatened. The fire had flame lengths from 4-10 feet and was spreading over 100 chains per hour.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST LOST	EST LOSS	EST COST
TERRA	SLD	UT	900	90	7/12	50	2	10	0	1	UNK	UNK	
MILFORD PASS	CCD	UT	9,125	100		0	0	0	0	0	UNK	UNK	
PINNACLE PK	CCD	UT	511	100		0	0	0	0	0	UNK	UNK	

CCD = Cedar City District, BLM.

Rocky Mountain Area Large Fires:

FOWL, San Juan NF. The fire is burning in frozen oak and ponderosa pine.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT SJF	ST CO	SIZE 100	% 90	EST 7/12	TOTAL 10	CRW 0	ENG 2	HELI 0	STRUC 0	EST UNK	EST UNK
------------------	-------------	----------	-------------	---------	-------------	-------------	----------	----------	-----------	------------	------------	------------

Southern Area Large Fires:

WESTSIDE, Loxohatchie NWR, FWS. No other information received.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT LXR	ST FL	SIZE 3,000	% 60	EST	TOTAL	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST	EST
											LOST	LOSS
											COST	COST

Northwest Area Large Fires:

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT VAD	ST OR	SIZE 14,000	% 100	EST	TOTAL	CRW 22	ENG 0	HELI 6	STRUC 0	EST 0	EST 25K
											LOST	LOSS
											COST	COST

VAD = Vale District, BLM

Outlook: A FIRE WEATHER WATCH remains in effect for southern Nevada due to strong winds. A strong upper level low pressure system will rapidly move across Idaho and into north central Montana. This will push cooler and more stable air into the Pacific Northwest and California. Montana and Wyoming will continue to see an unstable atmosphere along with a threat of strong thunderstorms. The rest of the West will see isolated thunderstorms, except portions of Idaho and western Montana where a few showers can be expected. As the storm system moves across Idaho it will pull a cold front across Nevada causing gusty winds to develop. Temperatures will range from the upper 50's and 60's across the mountains of the Pacific Northwest to the 70's and 80's across the northern portion of the west. Mountains in the southern portion of the West will see highs in the 70's. The southern valleys and deserts will see highs in the 90's to 100. Large fire activity is expected to continue in the southern portion of the West, with initial attack activity continuing throughout the West. Hot and dry conditions in Florida and the New England states could bring increased activity.

FIRE: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA					1		1
NORTHWEST						6	6
CA-NORTHERN		1				5	6
CA-SOUTHERN					30	8	38
NORTHERN	2	6			6	5	19
GB-EASTERN		2				11	13

GB-WESTERN		1		1		3		1
SOUTHWEST			1				5	10
ROCKY MTN		1					2	3
EASTERN							1	1
SOUTHERN			1		108			109
USA	2	11	2	1	148	43		207

\* No report.

ACRES BURNED: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA					0		0
NORTHWEST						0	0
CA-NORTHERN						0	0
CA-SOUTHERN					1,031	4	1,035
NORTHERN	2	4			0	0	6
GB-EASTERN		0				0	0
GB-WESTERN		0					0
SOUTHWEST					5	105	110
ROCKY MTN		0				100	100
EASTERN						0	0
SOUTHERN			3,000		4,397		7,397
USA	2	4	3,000	0	5,433	209	8,648

RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

RESOURCE	CREWS		ENGINES		HELICPTR		AIRTANKER		OVERHEAD	
	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST	1		8							
CA-NORTHERN			4		3					
CA-SOUTHERN	7		2		4					
NORTHERN			11		1					
GB-EASTERN	4		11		2					
GB-WESTERN										
SOUTHWEST	31		20		13		4			
ROCKY MTN			2							
EASTERN					1					
SOUTHERN										
USA	43	0	58	0	24	0	4	0	0	0

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

\* No report

FIRE: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	3	17	9	4	286	6	325
NORTHWEST	99	77	1	8	499	286	970
CA-NORTHERN	9	14		8		203	234
CA-SOUTHERN	3	51		5	864	205	1,128
NORTHERN	90	19		2	145	170	426
GB-EASTERN	15	126		4	66	107	318

GB-WESTERN		84		12	42	138
SOUTHWEST	1,199	180	10	85	1,018	955
ROCKY MTN	237	96		19	325	103
EASTERN	343			69	12,929	526
SOUTHERN	10		49	81	24,964	825
USA	2,008	644	69	285	41,108	3,428
5 YEAR AVERAGE						41,279

ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	90	4,318	1,104	1,595	8,681	1	15,789
NORTHWEST	319	14,468	2,000	1	1,372	492	18,652
CA-NORTHERN	0	430		45		47	522
CA-SOUTHERN	93	6,505		4	26,167	4,235	37,004
NORTHERN	1,736	353		2	364	545	3,000
GB-EASTERN	55	34,963		200	5,104	77	40,401
GB-WESTERN		3,720			1	105	3,826
SOUTHWEST	49,991	59,624	661	10,226	67,655	50,106	238,263
ROCKY MTN	3,931	63		154	302	7,288	11,738
EASTERN	5,332			1,117	158,445	14,253	179,147
SOUTHERN	11		11,081	10,569	273,371	31,650	326,682
USA	61,558	124,444	14,846	23,913	541,462	108,801	875,024
5 YEAR AVERAGE							1,150,453

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

PROVINCES	YESTERDAY		YEAR TO DATE	
BRITISH COLUMBIA	16	34	950	19,300
YUKON TERRITORY	0	1	126	213,907
ALBERTA	0	0	638	336,967
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	4	123,584	114	1,366,354
SASKATCHEWAN	0	15	547	1,363,509
MANITOBA	12	45,665	492	514,791
ONTARIO	0	0	1,390	380,833
QUEBEC	5	573	691	148,832
NEWFOUNDLAND	0	14	62	248
NEW BRUNSWICK	3	0	249	215
NOVA SCOTIA	1	0	312	383
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	13	26
NATIONAL PARKS	2	499	33	5,538
TOTALS	42	170,385	5,617	4,350,903

A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.

\*\*\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*\*\*